

Nos. 15-72894 & 15-73101

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE BOEING COMPANY

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-
APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JULIE BROIDO
Supervisory Attorney

GREGOIRE SAUTER
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street S.E.
Washington, DC 20570-0001
(202) 273-2996
(202) 273-1714**

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.

General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO

Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of issues.....	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. Procedural history	4
II. The Board’s findings of fact	4
A. Boeing introduces the original confidentiality notice	4
B. Boeing disciplines Joanna Gamble for discussing her complaint with coworkers, in contravention of the original confidentiality notice	5
C. Boeing rescinds the original notice and introduces a revised version	7
III. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument.....	12
I. The Board reasonably found that Boeing violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by maintaining both confidentiality notices and by disciplining Gamble	12
A. Standard of review.....	12
B. It is unlawful for an employer to maintain a confidentiality rule that restricts employees’ Section 7 right to discuss workplace investigations absent a case-by-case showing of a legitimate business justification for the restriction.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
C. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its Order directing Boeing to cease and desist from maintaining the original notice and disciplining employees, and to rescind the notice and Gamble’s written warning.....	18
D. Boeing violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by maintaining the revised confidentiality notice	20
1. Boeing’s revised confidentiality notice infringes upon the Section 7 rights of employee witnesses who participate in workplace investigations	22
2. Boeing failed to preserve its otherwise meritless claim that the Board’s Decision infringes upon Boeing’s right to express an opinion under Section 8(c) of the Act.....	31
3. Boeing failed to present a legitimate and substantial business justification that outweighs its employees’ interest in exercising their Section 7 rights	33
II. The Board acted within its broad remedial discretion in devising the notice-posting remedies for Boeing’s violations.....	44
A. The Board did not abuse its discretion by requiring a nationwide posting regarding Boeing’s unlawful notices	45
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion by requiring a remedial notice regarding Gamble’s unlawful discipline	49
Conclusion	51
Statement of related cases	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.H. Belo Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 411 F.2d 959 (5th Cir. 1969)	35
<i>Airport Parking Management v. NLRB</i> , 720 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1983)	49
<i>Albertson’s, Inc.</i> , 300 NLRB 1013 (1990), <i>enforcement denied</i> , 17 F.3d 395 (9th Cir. 1994)	45-46
<i>American Girl Place New York</i> , 355 NLRB 479 (2010)	15
<i>Banner Estrella Medical Center</i> , 358 NLRB 809 (2012), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , Nos. 12-1359 & 12-1377 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 1, 2014)	7
<i>Banner Estrella Medical Center</i> , 362 NLRB No. 137, 2015 WL 4179691 (June 26, 2015)	7, 15-18, 33-34, 36, 38, 40, 48
<i>Belle of Sioux City, L.P.</i> , 333 NLRB 98 (2001)	37
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	21
<i>Caesar’s Palace</i> , 336 NLRB 271 (2001)	14, 15-17, 37, 38, 42
<i>California Pacific Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 304 (9th Cir. 1996)	45, 50
<i>Camelot Terrace, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , No. 28-CA-19445, 2004 WL 3023761 (Dec. 16, 2004).....	37
<i>Chevron Mining, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	32, 50
<i>Cintas Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 943 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13, 15, 21, 24, 45-47
<i>Continental Group, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 409 (2011).....	19
<i>DHL Express, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 813 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	35-36
<i>Double Eagle Hotel & Casino</i> , 341 NLRB 112 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>East Bay Automotive Council v. NLRB</i> , 483 F.3d 628 (9th Cir. 2007)	44, 45
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	44, 45, 50
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB 1131 (2012), <i>enforced</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014)	15, 21, 23, 28
<i>Franklin Iron & Metal Corp.</i> , 315 NLRB 819 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 83 F.3d 156 (6th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Market, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 12, 2014 WL 3919910 (Aug. 11, 2014), <i>enforced</i> , 468 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14, 46
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 554 (1995).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Guardsmark, LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 809 (2005), <i>enforced</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	15, 45-47
<i>Heck’s, Inc.</i> , 293 NLRB 1111 (1989)	23, 29-30
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	36, 42
<i>HTH Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Hyundai America Shipping Agency, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 860 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14, 16, 17, 27, 34, 38, 42, 43
<i>IBM Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 1288 (2004)	37
<i>Ingram Book Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 515 (1994)	27
<i>Inova Health System</i> , 360 NLRB No. 135, 2014 WL 3367243 (June 30, 2014), <i>enforced</i> , 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	14, 38
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 21 AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>International Union of Painter & Allied Trades, District 15, Local 159 v. NLRB</i> , 656 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. NLRB</i> , 834 F.2d 816 (9th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Jeannette Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 532 F.2d 916 (3d Cir. 1976)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Koronis Parts, Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 675 (1997)	24
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	21, 23, 40
<i>Laurus Technical Institute</i> , 360 NLRB No. 133, 2014 WL 2705207 (June 13, 2014)	40
<i>Local 512, Warehouse & Office Workers’ Union v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1986)	36
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	15, 26, 28
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing, U.S., Inc.</i> , 325 NLRB 176 (1997), <i>enforced</i> , 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999)	18, 29
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	49
<i>NLRB v. Advanced Stretchforming International, Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2000)	19, 20
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Systems Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Cutter Dodge, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1987)	49-50
<i>NLRB v. Deutsch Co., Metal Components Division</i> , 445 F.2d 902 (9th Cir. 1971)	28
<i>NLRB v. Falk Corp.</i> , 308 U.S. 453 (1940).....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375 (1967).....	20, 43
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	24, 25, 32-33, 44
<i>NLRB v. Great Dane Trailers, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 26 (1967).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Legacy Health System</i> , 662 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>NLRB v. Marine World USA</i> , 611 F.2d 1274 (9th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>NLRB v. Northeastern Land Services, Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>NLRB v. Southwest Security Equipment Corp.</i> , 736 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1984)	35
<i>Pattern Makers’ League of North America, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985).....	12
<i>Phoenix Transit System</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002), <i>enforced</i> , 63 F. App’x 524 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17-18, 40
<i>Quicken Loans, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 4056091 (D.C. Cir. July 29, 2016).....	27-28
<i>Radisson Plaza Minneapolis</i> , 307 NLRB 94 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 987 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993)	21, 23, 29, 30
<i>Recon Refractory & Construction Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Salt River Valley Water Users’ Association v. NLRB</i> , 769 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1985)	20-21
<i>Schwans Home Service, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 20, 2016 WL 3227714 (June 10, 2016)	48
<i>SNE Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 472 (2006), <i>enforced</i> , 257 F. App’x 642 (4th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Stanford Hospital and Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	50
<i>Swan v. Peterson</i> , 6 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir.1993)	32
<i>Torrington Extend-A-Care Employee Association v. NLRB</i> , 17 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1994)	47
<i>U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 255 F. App’x 527 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers International Union</i> , <i>AFL-CIO, Local 150-A v. NLRB</i> , 880 F.2d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>United Parcel Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.2d 972 (3d Cir. 1983), <i>vacated</i> , 464 U.S. 979 (1984)	35
<i>United States v. Gementera</i> , 379 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2004)	26, 32
<i>United States Postal Service</i> , 303 NLRB 463 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 969 F.2d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	13
<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984).....	15
<i>Washington State Nurses Association v. NLRB</i> , 526 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	31, 32
Statutes	Page(s)
 National Labor Relations Act (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 19, 21-24, 27-28, 30, 33, 34, 37,38, 40, 42, 43
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2-4, 8, 9, 12, 14, 17-20, 24, 30
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c)).....	31, 32, 33
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)).....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)).....	44
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)).....	1, 2, 13, 31, 32
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	1, 2
Americans with Disabilities Act (42 U.S.C. § 12101 et seq.)	
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d).....	41
Rules	Page(s)
Fed. R. Evid. 615.....	39

Regulations **Page(s)**

29 C.F.R. § 102.39 39
29 C.F.R. § 102.45(b) 35
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b) 35
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(c)..... 35
29 C.F.R. § 825.500(g) 41

NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part One, Unfair Labor Practice Proceedings

Section 10060.5..... 39
Section 10060.9..... 39

Miscellaneous **Page(s)**

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Notice No. 915.002,
*Enforcement Guidance on Vicarious Employer Liability for Unlawful
Harassment by Supervisors* (1999) 41
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1999) 23
